

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3988 OF 2011

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

EX. RIFLEMAN DHANINDER SINGH

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Benefit of invalid pension was granted in favour of the respondent, which stands confirmed all through. We see no reason to interfere. The civil appeal is, accordingly dismissed.
2. Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.
3. The question of law is kept open.

.....J.  
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

.....J.  
[DEEPAK GUPTA]

New Delhi;  
13<sup>th</sup> June, 2018.

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).3988/2011

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

EX. RIFLEMAN DHANINDER SINGH

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-06-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court master

(Jagdish Chander)  
Branch Officer

(Signed order is placed on the file)